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MEMORANDUM FOR CORRESPONDENTS

The Air Force today issued the following statement:

Charges against Major General John D. Lavelle 7 USAF (Ret')7
former Commander of Seventh Air Force 7 have been dismissed by
the Secretary of the Air Force.

The charges relate to allegations concerning unauthorized
missions and false reporting first called to the attention of
the Secretary of the Air Force and Chief of Staff, USAF, in
March 1972. An immediate investigation was conducted by the
Air Force Inspector General.

!

As a result of irregularities discovered during the
investigation, General Lavelle was relieved of command in
April 1972 for failing to meet the standards expected of
a military commander. General Lavelle elected to retire
rather than accept reassignment in his permanent rank of
Major General.

This action has served the interests of discipline by
its punitive impact and by placing commanders on notice that
the Air Force does not and will not condone the manner in
which General Lavelle discharged his duties.

The charges were dismissed after thorough investigation
and review of all facts and material in connection with the
matter.

The Secretary of the Air Force has recommended that the
nomination of General Lavelle for advancement on the retired
list to the grade of Lieutenant General be withdrawn.

The Air Force plans no further action in this case.
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE

SUBJECT: Court-Martial Charges (Major General John D. Lavelle,
USAF, Ret ired)

1. Two sets of court-martial charges against Major General
John D. Lavelle, Retired, have been referred to me for
consideration and advice pursuant to Article 34, Uniform
Code of Military Justice (UCMJ). You are the proper person
to consider and determine the disposition of these charges
since General Lavelle, as a retired officer, has no military
commander exercising immediate or summary court-martial
jurisdiction over him, within the meaning of paragraphs 32
and 33, Manual for Courts-Martial (MCM). 1969 (Rev), and
since he may not in any case be brought to trial by court­
martial without your approval (AFlf 111-1, paragraph 2-6).

2. The two sets of court-martial charges under consideration
consist essentially of the following:

a. Charges preferred by First Lieutenant Delbert R.
Terrill, Jr., on 21 June 1972 (hereafter referred to as the
"Terrill charges tl

). They allege violations of Article 90(2),
UCMJ, Willful disobedience of a lawful order of General John D.
Ryan and others, and of Article 107, UCMJ, making a false
statement to General Creighton Abrams With intent to deceive.

b. A document irregular in form but captioned nCharge
Sheet" and signed by Airman First Class KeHh D. Thomas,
and fourteen identical documents signed by other airmen,
all assigned to Mountain Home Air Force Base, Idaho. These
are referred to hereafter collectively as the "Mountain Home
charges". Each of these documents purports to allege a
violation of Article 92, UCblJ J ("Failure to Obey Order or
Regulation") and of Article 107, UCMJ ("False Official
Statement").

3. None of the charge sheets names any witnesses or refers
to documentary evidence. The Terrill charges are not
accompanied by any statem.ent of the evidence upon which the
accuser bases his allegations. The Mountain Home charges
refer to an Inspector General's investigation, not specifically
ident Hied, and to statements made by General Lavelle to
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"Members of the United States House of Representatives.'·
None of the charges is accompanied by affidavits, witness
statements or statements of expected testimony.

4. A review of these charges from a technical standpoint
reveals the following;'

a. The Terrill charges are in proper technical form,
and both specifications, on their face, adequately allege
offenses under the Code.

b. In the Mountain Home charges~ the specification
alleging violation of Article 92 is legally insufficient.
Aside from its irregular form, it does not allege by whom
the presumed orders were given. when they were given, or
that such person was General Lavelle's superior. The
failure to identify the person giv,mg the order cannot be
corrected administratively, The specification is therefore
legally insufficient and no valid prosecution can be based
upon it.

c. The specification in the Mountain Home charges
a11eging Violation of Article 107 is minimally sufficient
to state an offense in violation of the Code. However, the
specification is so far deficient as to be the subject of
timely motions for appropriate relief (Paragrapn 69b, MCM,
1969 (Rev», which would almost certainly be granted. The
deficiencies include the absence of any allegation of the
person by whom the alleged official statements were made
(since it 1s not charged that General Lavelle made them
himself) or the person or persons to whom tne statements
were made, and failure to state the actual form of the
alleged statements instead of the mere allegations of the
effect thereof. Moreover I the use of the term ft"n:otective
reaction strikes", without further definition, presents an
area of uncertain meaning which could probably not be proved
beyond a reasonable doubt.

d. In view of the above-noted deficiencies, I consider
the condition of the Mountain Home charges to be such that
they should not in any case be used as a vehicle for trial
and therefore should not be pursued further.

5. Aside from the teChnical considerations noted above, the
primary question addressed by this memorandum is whether
fl..11·ther action should be taken by you to process the Terrill
charges with a view to trial by court-martial or, a.lternatively,
whether you should refer the matter to an appropriate officer
to determine whether other court-martial charges should be
preferred against General Lavelle on the basis of information
now available to you.
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6. On 9 March 1972, General Ry~n directed Lieutenant General
Louis L. Wilson, Jr" Inspector Generalo( ~~El', Air~9:t;'c~~ to
investigate a.l1egations sUbstlintia.lly'the sa.me as those
contained in these charge sheets. After reviewing the report
of the investigation, which included extensive inquiries
in Southeast Asia, and atter conferring with his Inspector
General and General Lavelle, General Ryan considered whether
action under the Uniform Code was appropriate. He concluded.
on the basis ot facts known to him at that time, that it was
not, and you concurred in that decision.

7. Thereafter, following receipt of the charges here under
consideration,you directed further inquiry·into the matter,
as provided in paragraphs 32 and 33, MCM, 1969 (Rev). In
addition to that inquiry. extensive Congressional investigations
by bo~h the House and Seriate Armed Services Co~~ittees have
been conducted, and transcr'ipts of testimony giV'en before those
committees have been made available to the Air Force.

8. I have reviewed the results of the~inquiry directed by
you and examined all p~rtinenttranscriptsof testimony released
by the House and Senate Armed Services Committees. In my
view. no new evidence has been developed that substantially
supplements or changes the nature of the information available
to General Ryan and you when the original decision was made.

9. Essentially. the evidence referred to above indicates
that, between 7 November 1971 and 8 March 1972, gener~k!Y~~~

a~thorized some 20 to 30 preplanne.<!,""li!:.t!-~cks on militar..Y, ta,r.get§l
In-}Tortn: 'vietnam 'py-~a:rm:eaarrcrafl escorting "reconnaissance
pfan.es; 'Pertinerlt rules of "Elngagemen€'-'CROEI's)""ln effect at
thE' time provided that such escort aircraft could expend
ordnance if (1) hostile antiaircraft artillery or surfaoe-to­
air missiles (SAl.{! s) fired at the reoonna:!,ssance aircraft
or its escorts; or (2) radar associated with such antiaircraft
artillery or SM,{' s was "activated" against those aircraft.
These rules comprise what is generally referred to as the concept
of "protective reaction". General Lavelle admittedly _.direcgd
that a1J'cr_~!J_<?f his command, on the 20 to 30 missi,~ns..JE
Ciues t ion, drop -£h-e-:froom15s---or-offierw"ise-expend ordnance,
f.e~a~,~I~iS~~":,Q;~..Wh~ther tii~yob~eJ;..~~d h_o~~_~l!;, ;i~r SAM I s I or
rece~ved any cockpit indications that host11e radar was
activated against them. General Lavelle also admittedly
issued instructions th.at the airel'aft on these missions "coul.d
not r~p.ort I no 'reaction; ",'anif'ev"idenceis clear that on "-'.
the basis of those instructions, subordinates falsified
after-action reports to show that hostile firings (usually
antiairCl-aft artillery) had occurred before ordnance was
expended~ regardless of whether such firings had actually
occurred. There is also evidence that subordinates falsified ,
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in one type of report (the OPREP-4) the targets struck, usually
reporting only "}tesults not observed--smoke" when in fact
strikes on trucks or missile transporters had been observed,
although an accurate report of the targets struck was almost
immediately -sent through a.nother c'ommunications channel to
higher headquarters in a message called a "specat". However I

there is no eVidence that this type of falsification was
caused, directly or indirectly, by anything General Lavelle
said. and, although he was shown the accurate Uspecatlt reports,
there is no indication that he was shown or was personally
aware of the false reports in the OPREP-4.

10. If court-martial charges are appropriate, based upon the
above 'summarized facts, such charges would fall into one or
more of the following three categories: (1) violation of
orders, (2) the making of false reports or official statements,
or (3) dereliction of duty not specifically encompassed within
the other two.

11. Charges based upon violation of an order would fall under
Article 90(2), covering willful disobedience of a superior
commissioned of:ficer; Article 92(1), coveri.ng failure to obey
a general order or regulation; or Article 92(2), covering
failure to obey any other applicable order of a member of
the armed forces of which the offender had knOWledge.

12. A fundamental requirement for any prosecution for disobedieoce
is proof that an order was in fact given which General Lavelle
was under a duty to obey. For a violation of Article 90(2),
the order must be a personal one directed to the subordinate
and require immediate compliance. Contrary to an overly
simplified version of the facts appearing in the press and
elsewhere. there is no evidence that such a direct, personal
order was given by General Ryan or any other person superior
to General Lavelle; hence, prosecution under this article is
not appropriate.

13. Any possible prosecution for disobedience must therefore
necessarily be based upon the theory that the so-called Rules
of Engagement or "operating authorities" constituted a lawful
general order Or regulation, or an order issued by a member
of the armed fOrces binding upon General Lavelle. The nature
of "the ROE I s is nowhere clearly spelled out in -the cv idence.
It is clear, however, that they are "rules" based upon
national policy, issued through the operational chain of
command (joint chiefs of st~l.ff to unified commands) that
constitute authority for commanders in the field to conduct
their operation. A technical case could possibly be made
that tllese "rules" did not rise to the stature of orders until
they were translated into directives in the usual arilted forces

FOR OFfICIAL USE OM r

4



FOR OFFICIAL USE ONt y

command channels. However, I consider it unnecessary, for
reasons hereafter stated, to examine this question in
technical detail. General Lavelle occupied two positions
in his assignment: Commander of Seventh Ai~.Fqr~~, a
component conun:and,al'1d Deputy Co·nimander for Air in the
Subordinate UniIied Command. In one of these capacities there
is little doubt but that the Rules of Engagement were
directive upon him.

14. The primary difficulty is the obvious defense that he would
raise to a charge of disobedience. Evidence is clear that
the ROE's authorized e~penditure of ordnance when hostile
radar was activated against his aircraft. There is little
doubt put that this rule was framed with reference to a
specific type of radar--called the "Fansong"--which gave
cockpit indications when it was activated, but the rules
did not specify that type of radar. There is also little
doubt but that on the basis of intelligence information and
oper~tional experien~el it was well known that another type
of radar--normally used for ground control and intercept
(Gel) purposes--was in fact "activated" at any time our
aircraft flew in the areas in question, and that this GCr
radar was "netted" with SAM sites (1.e" in the words of the
ROE's were "associated with antiaircraft artillel"Y or SAM's).
Our aircraft were not equipped to give cockpit indications of
surveillance by this hostile GCr radar.

15. It can be argued that General Lavelle's interpretation
of the rUles, that he was authorized to bomb on the basis of
GCl radar activation, is qUibbling, based on bad faith, and
logically indefensible. Indeed, several witnesses and memberS
of the Senate Armed Services Committee have aptly pointed out
that this interpretation of the rules actually resulted in no
rule at all, since it would permit bombing at will in the area,
regardless of whether any hostile fire or cockpit indication
ot radar activation was observed.

16. In the event of trial, however, General Lavelle would
undoubtedly put before the court evidence that:

a. The threat to the lives a.nd safety of his crews
was increaSing as a result of movement of SAM's ioto new
areas.

b. He had asked for authority to strike them, bu~ been
denied the authority and told repeatedly to "be more aggressive"
and to make more aggressive use of the autrority he had.

c. He ha.d used his "liberal" interpretation of the ROE's
only on selected, critical targets--primarily SAM's moving

iinto new positions.
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d. No aircrews or aircra.ft were lost as a result of the
strikes directed by him.

e. His interpretation complied technically with the ROE's.

17. I am convinced that after hearing such testimony a court
would be inclined either to accept his technical defense--i. e. ,
that he had complied with the ROE's, as written--or it they
rejected his technical defense would consider the matters
to constitute such mitigation that any sentence would be
nominal.

lS. False reports and other official statements fall under
ArtiCle 107, and the related offense of false swearing, which
would apply to a statement made under oath, falls under Article
134. Prosecution of General Lavelle for an offense arising
out of the falsified reports rendered could be based upon
a statement directly made by him, or on the concept of his
being a statutory principal under Article 77. by having aided,
abetted, counseled, commanded, or procured, or caused the
offense actually committed by another, Under the latter
concept, if he was a party to a false report by someone else,
whether a subordinate or not, he would be liable as a
principal.

19. There is no indication in any of the evidence that General
Lavelle him.self made a false report. Any conviction must
therefore necessarily be based upon his liability as an
accessory, or statutory principal. The evidence is consistent
that the only statement made by General Lavelle that could be
used as a basis for prosecution is his statement to his operations
officer, to the effect that "they know that they can't report
'no reaction'''. This statement was duly passed on by his
operations officer to wing personnel and the falsified reports
were the reSUlt. In his testimony before both the House and
Senate committees, General Lavelle accepted "responsibility"
for the false reports_ admitting that his words instigated
the false reporting. However, he amplified this in his
testimony before the Senate committee by saying that since he
was ordering the strikes on the basis of his decision that
hostile radar was always reacting against his aircraft, proper
report1ng of enemy reaction would have been "hostile reaction,
enemy radar. If He admitted, however I tha. t be had never
spelled this out either to his operations officer or to the
crews and other personnel responsible for rendering the
reports.

20. Evidence is clear that General Lavelle was not personally
aware of the detailed false reporting (in the OPREP-4) that
occurred as a result of his statement. Evidence is also
clear that he did not instigate the false reporting in the
OPREP-4 ConccI'lling targets struck. In :fact, there is agreement
that when he determined at one of his morning briefings that
certain targets struck the previous day were not included in
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